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2.   Looking Back Workshop 
 

3.   Looking Forward Analysis 
 

4.   Looking Forward Workshop 
 

5.   Analysis Future Needs & Issues 
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Year 

Average 

Annual 

Workforce 

% Change in Number of 

Workforce on Previous 

Year 

 

  

1989 80.94 -4% 

1990 80.69 0% 

1991 85.65 +6% 

1992 102.32 +19% 

1993 109.94 +7% 

1994 116.61 +6% 

1995 120.31 +3% 

1996 115.07 -4% 

1997 110.51 -4% 

1998 99.14 -10% 

1999 109.63 +11% 

2000 113.96 +4% 

2001 118.59 +4% 

2002 115.87 -2% 

2003 119.47 +3% 

2004 123.94 +4% 

2005 125.29 +1% 

2006 127.15 +1% 

2007 134.02 +5% 

2008 142.07 +6% 

2009 146.66 +3% 

2010 149.49 +2% 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á SLOW DOWNS & ACCELERATIONS           Á AVERAGE 2.66% PA. 

TOTAL  WORKFORCE 
Average Yearly Workforce Since 1989, FNQ Statistical Division 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á GROWTH  2.66% PA. 

Year 
Average Annual 

Employed 

% Change in Number 

Employed on Previous 

Year 

1989 74.95 -1% 

1990 73.97 -1% 

1991 75.79 +2% 

1992 91.58 +21% 

1993 98.99 +8% 

1994 107.13 +8% 

1995 112.91 +5% 

1996 107.45 -5% 

1997 101.55 -5% 

1998 92.21 -9% 

1999 102.30 +11% 

2000 106.29 +4% 

2001 110.21 +4% 

2002 107.72 -2% 

2003 112.29 +4% 

2004 118.61 +6% 

2005 117.45 -1% 

2006 119.66 +2% 

2007 128.43 +7% 

2008 134.07 +4% 

2009 131.22 -2% 

2010 135.42 +3% 
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EMPLOYED  WORKFORCE 
Average Annual Employed, FNQ Statistical Division, 1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

ÁGROWTH  2.16% PA. ï NO DECLINES    Á LAG IN REACTION TO WORKFORCE CHANGES 

           Á Dip W/F 1989 ï Popôn 1991     Á Peak W/F Gwth 1992 ï Popôn Gwth 1995 

           Á Dip W/F 1998 ï Popôn 2002     Á Peak W/F Gwth 1999 ï Popôn gwth 2003 

Year Population 

% Change in Population 

Growth on Previous 

Year 

1989 175432.00 3.88% 

1990 179378.00 2.25% 

1991 181399.00 1.13% 

1992 185848.00 2.45% 

1993 191961.00 3.29% 

1994 197826.00 3.06% 

1995 204452.00 3.35% 

1996 210695.00 3.05% 

1997 215481.00 2.27% 

1998 218037.00 1.19% 

1999 219914.00 0.86% 

2000 222235.00 1.06% 

2001 224163.00 0.87% 

2002 227638.00 1.55% 

2003 231906.00 1.87% 

2004 235921.00 1.73% 

2005 241200.00 2.24% 

2006 247295.00 2.53% 

2007 254309.00 2.84% 

2008 262896.00 3.38% 

2009 269645.00 2.57% 

2010 275058.00 2.01% 
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Estimated Residential Population & Growth, FNQ Statistical Division, 1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á SHARP RISES IN 1990/91, 2005, 2008/09        Á RELATIVELY STEADY 1998 - 2002 

Year 
Average Annual 

Unemployed 

% Change in Number 

Unemployed on 

Previous Year 

1989 5.99 -24% 

1990 6.71 +12% 

1991 9.86 +47% 

1992 10.75 +9% 

1993 10.95 +2% 

1994 9.48 -13% 

1995 7.40 -22% 

1996 7.62 +3% 

1997 8.96 +18% 

1998 6.93 -23% 

1999 7.33 +6% 

2000 7.66 +5% 

2001 8.39 +9% 

2002 8.15 -3% 

2003 7.18 -12% 

2004 5.33 -26% 

2005 7.83 +47% 

2006 7.49 -4% 

2007 5.59 -25% 

2008 8.00 +43% 

2009 15.44 +93% 

2010 14.07 -9% 

0.00 

5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

1
9
8
9 

1
9
9
0 

1
9
9
1 

1
9
9
2 

1
9
9
3 

1
9
9
4 

1
9
9
5 

1
9
9
6 

1
9
9
7 

1
9
9
8 

1
9
9
9 

2
0
0
0 

2
0
0
1 

2
0
0
2 

2
0
0
3 

2
0
0
4 

2
0
0
5 

2
0
0
6 

2
0
0
7 

2
0
0
8 

2
0
0
9 

2
0
1
0 

Average Annual Unemployed 

-40% 

-20% 

0% 

20% 

40% 

60% 

80% 

100% 

1
9
8
9 

1
9
9
0 

1
9
9
1 

1
9
9
2 

1
9
9
3 

1
9
9
4 

1
9
9
5 

1
9
9
6 

1
9
9
7 

1
9
9
8 

1
9
9
9 

2
0
0
0 

2
0
0
1 

2
0
0
2 

2
0
0
3 

2
0
0
4 

2
0
0
5 

2
0
0
6 

2
0
0
7 

2
0
0
8 

2
0
0
9 

2
0
1
0 

% Change in Number Unemployed on Previous Year 

NUMBER  UNEMPLOYED 
Average Annual Unemployed, FNQ Statistical Division, 1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á AVERAGE 7% - CONSISTENT WITH DESIRED PLACE TO LIVE        Á INDIGENOUS ï 1% POINT 

Á VERY HIGH ï 1991 ï 1993, 2009 ï 2010                                                 Á SUDDEN DOWNTURNS 1989 & 2008 

Year 
Average Annual 

Unemployment Rate 

%Change in 

Unemployment Rate 

on Previous Year 

1989 7.38 -20% 

1990 8.32 +13% 

1991 11.59 +39% 

1992 10.51 -9% 

1993 9.98 -5% 

1994 8.17 -18% 

1995 6.15 -25% 

1996 6.63 +8% 

1997 8.06 +22% 

1998 6.99 -13% 

1999 6.69 -4% 

2000 6.75 +1% 

2001 7.08 +5% 

2002 7.02 -1% 

2003 6.02 -14% 

2004 4.31 -28% 

2005 6.24 +45% 

2006 5.93 -5% 

2007 4.16 -30% 

2008 5.63 +35% 

2009 10.52 +87% 

2010 9.41 -11% 
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UNEMPLOYMENT   RATE 
Average Annual Unemployment Rate, FNQ Statistical Division, 1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á LATEST  -  OUT OF SYNC WITH NATIONAL 

UNEMPLOYMENT   RATE 
Unemployment Rate,  FNQ & Australia,  1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á RATIO 1989 - 60 / 40   2010 - 55 / 45        Á SLOW RISING TREND 

Year 

Employed  

Male as  

% of Total 

Employed 

Female as  

% of Total 

1989 60.3% 39.7% 

1990 61.8% 38.2% 

1991 59.6% 40.4% 

1992 57.5% 42.5% 

1993 58.1% 41.9% 

1994 59.4% 40.6% 

1995 57.1% 42.9% 

1996 57.0% 43.0% 

1997 57.5% 42.5% 

1998 56.6% 43.4% 

1999 56.9% 43.1% 

2000 57.0% 43.0% 

2001 54.7% 45.3% 

2002 53.9% 46.1% 

2003 56.0% 44.0% 

2004 55.7% 44.3% 

2005 53.9% 46.1% 

2006 54.4% 45.6% 

2007 55.0% 45.0% 

2008 55.1% 44.9% 

2009 53.2% 46.8% 

2010 54.1% 45.9% 
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MALE  /  FEMALE 
Employed Male / Female as a % of Total, FNQ Statistical Division, 1989 to 2010 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á NOV 07 TO FEB 11 ONLY         Á YOUNG ï HIGH BEFORE GFC 41% & RETURNED TO 42% 

                                                         Á GFC PERIOD ï IMPACT ON MAIN WORKFORCE & OLDER                 

Period 
Young 

15 - 24 

Main workforce 

25 ï 54 

Older 

55 plus 

Nov 07 ï Apr 08 41% 59% 0 

May 08 ï Oct 08 38% 62% 0 

Nov 08 ï Apr 09 35% 57% 8% 

May 09 ï Oct 09 30% 63% 7% 

Nov 09 ï Apr 10 32% 66% 2% 

May 10 ï Oct 10 39% 58% 3% 

Nov 10 ï Feb 11 42% 54% 4% 

AGE  OF  UNEMPLOYED 
Percent of Unemployed by Age Grouped, FNQ Statistical Division 
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o CENSUS ONLY 

o 1996 ï 2001  ï  LITTLE GROWTH 

o 2001 ï 2006  ï  STRONG GROWTH 

o CAIRNS ï STATISTICAL SUB DIVISION ONLY 

(2) ANALYSIS  BY  INDUSTRY 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á Note:  CONSTRUCTION AFFECTED.                 

  
Growth  

1996 - 2001 

Growth  

2001 - 2008 
  

Agriculture, forestry & fishing -15.88% -27.04%   

Mining -23.96% +74.35%   

Manufacturing +5.16% +0.02%   

Electricity, gas, water & waste services +53.28% +21.68%   

Construction -14.66% +71.93% Construction affected 

Wholesale trade -6.14% -8.48%   

Retail trade +15.23% +10.94%   

Accommodation & food services +1.83% -2.44%   

Transport, postal & warehousing +3.34% +15.33%   

Information media & telecommunications -12.11% -3.94%   

Financial & insurance services -13.77% +12.50% Construction affected 

Rental, hiring & real estate services -6.55% +26.06% Construction affected 

Professional, scientific & technical services +0.56% +21.68%   

Administration & support services +4.06% +3.65%   

Public administration & safety +9.21% +38.48%   

Education & training +19.52% +11.93%   

Health care & social assistance +15.14% +26.57%   

Arts & recreation services -6.14% +2.40%   

Other services -12.81% +12.45%   

Total +1.21% +16.35%   

ANALYSIS BY INDUSTRY - CAIRNS 
Workforce Changes, Cairns Statistical Division (SSD) 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á Note:  DECLINE 1995/96 TO 2000/01       RISE 2000/01 TO 2005/06                 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á Note:    - AGRICULTURE      - MINING      - TOURISM RELATED                 

  
Growth  

1996 - 2001 

Growth  

2001 - 2008 
  

Agriculture, forestry & fishing -15.88% -27.04% A Agriculture 

Mining -23.96% +74.35% M Mining 

Manufacturing +5.16% +0.02%   

Electricity, gas, water & waste services +53.28% +21.68%   

Construction -14.66% +71.93%   

Wholesale trade -6.14% -8.48%   

Retail trade +15.23% +10.94%   

Accommodation & food services +1.83% -2.44% T Tourism related 

Transport, postal & warehousing +3.34% +15.33%   

Information media & telecommunications -12.11% -3.94%   

Financial & insurance services -13.77% +12.50%   

Rental, hiring & real estate services -6.55% +26.06%   

Professional, scientific & technical services +0.56% +21.68%   

Administration & support services +4.06% +3.65%   

Public administration & safety +9.21% +38.48% 
G 

G Government services 

G 

Education & training +19.52% +11.93% 

Health care & social assistance +15.14% +26.57% 

Arts & recreation services -6.14% +2.40% T Tourism related 

Other services -12.81% +12.45%   

Total +1.21% +16.35%   

WORKFORCE  CHANGES 
Cairns SSD 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Á FEMALES STRONG IN SERVICES        Á REMALE RISE ï INDIVIDUAL INDUSTRIES/INDUSTRY STRUCTURE 

  Males Females 
Cf % Female 

1996 Census 

Change 1996 -2006 % 

points 

Agriculture, forestry & fishing 72% 28% 28% - 

Mining 90% 10% 14% -4% 

Manufacturing 78% 22% 24% -2% 

Electricity, gas, water & waste services 82% 18% 13% +5% 

Construction 86% 14% 13% +1% 

Wholesale trade 72% 28% 28% - 

Retail trade 41% 59% 61% -2% 

Accommodation & food services 44% 56% 55% +1% 

Transport, postal & warehousing 71% 29% 27% +2% 

Information media & telecommunications 55% 45% 42% +3% 

Financial & insurance services 37% 63% 65% -3% 

Rental, hiring & real estate services 44% 56% 48% +8% 

Professional, scientific & technical services 46% 54% 47% +7% 

Administration & support services 49% 51% 48% +3% 

Public administration & safety 58% 42% 34% +8% 

Education & training 28% 72% 66% +6% 

Health care & social assistance 22% 78% 81% -3% 

Arts & recreation services 51% 49% 47% +2% 

Other services 55% 45% 42% +3% 

Total 53% 47% 45% +2% 

Ã Denotes industries where female employment exceeds male employment. 

MALES / FEMALES PERCENT BY INDUSTRY 
2006 Census, Cairns SSD, Place of Usual Residence 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Ã Denotes females over 50%. 

  Males Females 
Cf % Female 

1996 Census 

Change 1996 -

2006 % points 

Managers 63% 37% 36% +1% 

Professionals 45% 55% 50% +5% 

Technician & trade workers 86% 14% 13% +1% 

Community & personal service 

workers 
35% 65% 64% +1% 

Clerical & administration 19% 81% 79% +2% 

Sales workers 35% 65% 65% - 

Machinery operators & drivers 92% 8% 14% -6% 

Labourers 62% 38% 39% -1% 

Total 53% 47% 45% +2% 

MALES / FEMALES PERCENT BY OCCUPATION 
2006 Census, Cairns SSD, Place of Usual Residence 
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Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 

Ã Denotes significantly above average for that age group. 

  15 - 19 20 ï 24 25 ï 34 35 ï 44 45 ï 54 55 ï 64 65+ 

Managers 1.2 5.0 19.6 28.2 27.9 15.1 2.9 

Professionals 0.8 5.9 24.6 28.4 26.6 11.9 1.9 

Technician & trade workers 8.3 12.3 26.4 23.6 19.1 9.1 1.3 

Community & personal service 

workers 
7.4 13.3 26.1 25.7 18.1 8.1 1.12 

Clerical & administration 3.7 9.0 22.3 27.9 24.2 11.4 1.5 

Sales workers 22.6 11.1 18.8 19.1 16.8 10.4 1.2 

Machinery operators & drivers 2.3 6.6 18.1 26.5 25.2 18.0 3.2 

Labourers 10.3 11.0 18.6 22.6 22.4 13.3 2.4 

Total 7.1 9.3 22.3 25.3 22.4 11.7 1.9 

OCCUPATION BY AGE 
2006 Census, Cairns SSD, Place of Usual Residence 
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PROJECTIONS 2006 - 2011 
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Average Annual Growth of Cairns SSD, Intercensal  Periods  

1976 - 1981 3.2% pa 

1981 ï 1986 3.9% pa 

1986 ï 1991 3.9% pa 

1991 ï 1996 3.7% pa 

1996 ï 2001 1.3% pa 

2001 ï 2006 3.1% pa 

2006 - 2011 3.2% pa 

Average 1976 - 2011 3.1% pa 

Source:  Cummings Economics from ABS data. 
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Estimated  Workforce Changes, Cairns SSD, 2006 - 2011 

Growth  

1996 - 2001 

Growth  

2001 - 2006 

Est Growth 

2006 - 2011 

Agriculture, forestry & fishing -15.88% -27.04% (-3%) 

Mining -23.96% +74.35% +150% 

Manufacturing +5.16% +0.02% +12% 

Electricity, gas, water & waste services +53.28% +21.68% +16% 

Construction -14.66% +71.93% +6% 

Wholesale trade -6.14% -8.48% +6% 

Retail trade +15.23% +10.94% +16% 

Accommodation & food services +1.83% -2.44% +3% 

Transport, postal & warehousing +3.34% +15.33% +20% 

Information media & telecommunications -12.11% -3.94% +6% 

Financial & insurance services -13.77% +12.50% +10% 

Rental, hiring & real estate services -6.55% +26.06% +10% 

Professional, scientific & technical services +0.56% +21.68% +20% 

Administration & support services +4.06% +3.65% +8% 

Public administration & safety +9.21% +38.48% +30% 

Education & training +19.52% +11.93% +25% 

Health care & social assistance +15.14% +26.57% +25% 

Arts & recreation services -6.14% +2.40% +5% 

Other services -12.81% +12.45% +16% 

Total +1.21% +16.35% +16% 
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PROJECTIONS 10 YEARS TO 2021 

NARG / Ref J2382 / April 2012 



24 
NARG / Ref J2382 / April 2012 

Next 5 years  
Mining &  

Primary Industries  
Tourism  

High commodity prices     and 

Australian dollar 
Excellent prospects Poor prospects 

5 ï 10-years period 

Reduced commodity prices and 

Australian dollar 

Good but reduced 

prospects 

Improved 

prospects 

GLOBAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
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POPULATION GROWTH 
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GOVERNMENT PROJECTIONS 

APPENDIX 1 

PROJECTION 

AT 2011 110,000 

ACTUAL 2011 153,000 
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Forward Resident Population Projections, Cairns Regional Council Area  

2011 Actual 2016 2021 

At PIFU medium 1.9% pa 170,270 187,072 205,532 

At long term actual ótrendô growth 

rate 3.0% pa 
170,270 197,390 228,829 
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Estimated Total Workforce,  Cairns SSD (slower 2011 ï 2016, faster 2016 - 2021) 

2011 
Growth  

2011-2016 
2016 

Growth 

2016-2021 
2021 

Growth 

2011-2021 

PIFU based  81,400 
(1.4% pa) 

(+5,800) 
87,200 

(2.2% pa) 

(+10,100) 
97,300 (+15,900) 

Long term average 

based 
81,400 

(2.4% pa) 

(+10,300) 
91,700 

(3.2% pa) 

(+16,100) 
107,800 (+26,400) 
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Estimated Growth in Workforce, Rankings by Industry Sectors, 2011 to 2021  

PIFU Trend 

Health care, etc. 2781 3588 

Mining 1331 3106 

Retail trade 1883 3061 

Construction (1) 1418 2604 

Public administration & safety 1595 2470 

Education & training 1417 2195 

Transport, postal & warehousing 1288 2051 

Manufacturing 734 1474 

Professional scientific & technical services 741 1407 

Accommodation & food services 552 957 

Other services 529 879 

Administrative & support 221 517 

Rental, hiring & real estate (1) 211 391 

Financial & insurance (1) 178 332 

Wholesale trade 148 275 

Information, media & telecommunication 102 198 

Electricity, gas, etc. 82 169 

Arts & recreation services 93 161 

Total 15,681 26,407 
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Estimated Workforce Increases by Occupation, 2011 ï 2021 

PIFU TREND 

Professionals 3241 5129 

Technicians & trades workers 2618 4852 

Clerical & administrative workers 2295 3793 

Community & personal service 

workers 
1862 2757 

Managers 1548 2685 

Sales workers 1477 2489 

Labourers 1269 2199 

Machinery operators & drivers 1134 2126 
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FUTURE NEEDS 
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FUTURE ISSUES 
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38 Grafton St, Cairns, 4870  

T: 40312888  | F: 40311108 | E: cummings@cummings.net.au 

  

www.cummings.net.au 
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